CHAPTER 249.

AN ACT TO REPEAL AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF DELANO, IN THE COUNTY OF WRIGHT, STATE OF MINNESOTA, BEING CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter thirty-six (36), of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878), an act to amend an act entitled an act to incorporate the village of Delano, in the county of Wright, state of Minnesota, be, and the same is hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 22, 1883.

CHAPTER 250.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND SIX (306), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUN-DRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), ENTITLED AN ACT TO REGULATE THE SALARY, COMPENSATION AND FEES OF COUNTY OFFI-CERS OF RICE COUNTY, AND OF THE ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, BEING CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-FIVE (125), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND CHAPTER SEVEN-TY-ONE (71), OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE EXTRA SESSION OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881.)

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter three hundred and six (306), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventynine (1879), entitled an act to regulate the salary, compensation and fees of county officers of Rice county, and of the several acts amendatory thereof, being chapter one hundred and twenty-five (125), of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eightyone (1881), and chapter seventy-one (71), of the special laws of the extra session of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), be, and the same are hereby repealed.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1883.

CHAPTER 251.

AN ACT TO LEGALIZE THE ISSUE OF BONDS BY THE CITY OF MOOR-HEAD AND THE ACTS OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF SAID CITY OF MOORHEAD IN CONNECTION WITH THE ISSUANCE OF SAID BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That the bonds of the city of Moorhead, state of Minnesota, issued as follows: August twenty-ninth (29th), one thousand reight hundred and eighty-one (1881), to the amount of fifteen thousand dollars (\$15,000), for water works in said city, and September nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), for five thousand dollars (\$5,000), for sewers and gutters in said city; September nineteenth (19th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881), for ten thousand dollars (\$10,000), for streets and bridges; June seventh (7th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), for six thousand dollars (\$6,000), for sewers; June seventh (7th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), for eleven thousand dollars (\$11,000), for streets and bridges, and June seventh (7th), one thousand eight hundred and eighty-two (1882), thirteen thousand dollars (13,000), for water works and hose house, be and the same are legalized and made valid in all respects, and the acts of the city council in the issuance of said bonds are hereby legalized and made valid in all respects.

SEC. 2 This act shall be in force and take effect from and after its passage.

Approved February 24, 1883.